

No. 13-193

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AND COALITION OPPOSED TO
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON, DEGEE
WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM, TERRANCE CONROY,
LYNN GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT, WILLIAM VASIL,
PHILIP RICHTER, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND
JON HUSTED,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF STATE RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON
PETER K. GLENN-APPLEGATE
Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. OHIO’S FALSE-STATEMENT LAWS.....	5
A. History Of Ohio’s False-Statement Laws.....	5
B. Current False-Statement Laws	6
C. Commission Procedures	8
II. PETITIONERS’ COMPLAINTS	9
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. RIPENESS SETS CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS ON THE JUDICIARY.....	22
A. Constitutionally, Ripeness Requires Adequate Allegations Of A <i>Future</i> Injury To Establish A <i>Present</i> “Case”	22
B. Prudentially, Ripeness Considers The Propriety Of Judicial Review	29
II. PETITIONERS’ AMENDED COMPLAINTS DO NOT ASSERT CONSTITUTIONALLY OR PRUDENTIALLY RIPE CLAIMS.....	32
A. Petitioners Do Not Adequately Allege An Article III Future Injury	32

1.	Petitioners’ alleged past injury arising from Driehaus’s complaints does not establish a future one	32
2.	Petitioners’ general allegations of future injury are too speculative.....	34
B.	Prudential Factors Reinforce That The Complaints Should Be Dismissed.....	41
III.	PETITIONERS’ CONTRARY ARGUMENTS ARE MISTAKEN	46
A.	Petitioners’ “Credible Threat” Test Substantially Reduces Article III Standards	46
1.	Petitioners’ bright-line rule ignores the fact-specific nature of the inquiry	46
2.	Petitioners mistakenly extend “chill” cases into the case-or-controversy requirement.....	49
3.	Petitioners’ application of their credible-threat standard lacks merit	52
B.	Petitioners’ Prudential Arguments Overlook Important Considerations.....	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	APPENDIX	
	R.C. 3517.153.....	1a
	R.C. 3517.155.....	3a
	R.C. 3517.156.....	6a
	R.C. 3517.157.....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29, 31
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	20, 26, 44, 48
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	1, 18, 19, 24
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. O’Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27, 50
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995) (per curiam)	52
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	4, 20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	4, 20, 43
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	28
<i>Aschroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977) (per curiam)	28
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	20, 57
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	55
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	31, 44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	39, 40, 44
<i>Boyle v. Landry</i> , 401 U.S. 77 (1971).....	26
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	59
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	1, 3, 20
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	30
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	40, 44
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	52

<i>Comm. to Elect Straus v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, No. 07AP-12, 2007 WL 2949543 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2007)</i>	7, 42
<i>Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)</i>	35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)</i>	1, 19, 29
<i>Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation, 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)</i>	31, 49
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)</i>	23, 50
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)</i>	57
<i>Elend v. Basham, 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)</i>	47
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)</i>	19
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)</i>	48
<i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics, 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988)</i>	31
<i>Flannery v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 804 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)</i>	39, 45
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980)</i>	32
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)</i>	5, 6, 21

<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallandale Prof'l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	25
<i>In re Pirko</i> , 540 N.E.2d 329 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	7
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	20, 48
<i>J.N.S., Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 712 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	55
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	41, 50, 51
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	55
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25, 28, 34
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	31, 35, 42, 45
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 13AP-20, 2013 WL 4055739 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2013).....	38

<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	36
<i>McColleston v. City of Keene</i> , 668 F.2d 617 (1st Cir. 1982)	48
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25, 26, 34
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2, 5, 38
<i>McKimm v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 729 N.E.2d 364 (Ohio 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	22, 23, 54
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	56
<i>Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	30, 31, 44
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Body Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	40
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	30, 57
<i>Nat’l Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Connor</i> , 323 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 5, 21, 50
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	24, 28, 33
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	41
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	21, 31, 44
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	57
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Pestvak v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	20, 23
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	19, 59
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	22, 31, 45
<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	28
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	52
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	49
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	57
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	58
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) (per curiam)	42
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	50
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 822 N.E.2d 424 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	7, 45
<i>Socialist Labor Party v. Gilligan</i> , 406 U.S. 583 (1972)	29
<i>State ex rel. Common Cause/Ohio v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 806 N.E.2d 1054 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	8, 55
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	23, 46, 49
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Instit.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	20, 42

<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	57
<i>United Farm Workers Nat'l Union v. Babbitt</i> , 449 F. Supp. 449 (D. Ariz. 1978)	54
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v.</i> <i>Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v.</i> <i>Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4, 43
<i>United States v. Int'l Union United Auto.,</i> <i>Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of</i> <i>Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	36, 43
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for</i> <i>Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	52
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	1, 50
<i>W.E.B. DuBois Clubs of Am. v. Clark</i> , 389 U.S. 309 (1967).....	30, 44
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941).....	23, 48
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	57
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	22, 25, 33, 36
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. 1, § 11	5
STATUTES	
1 Statutes of the State of Ohio § 109 (H.W. Derby & Co. 1854)	5
1961 Ohio Laws 244	6
1972 Ohio Laws 1866	5
1976 Ohio Laws 3026	6
1995 Ohio Laws 7902	6
R.C. 2901.37 (1958)	5
R.C. 3517.20.....	10, 11
R.C. 3517.21(B).....	7, 45, 58
R.C. 3517.21(B)(9)	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 3517.21(B)(10)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3517.21(C).....	8
R.C. 3517.152(A)(1)	8
R.C. 3517.152(A)(2)	8
R.C. 3517.152(A)(3)	8
R.C. 3517.153(A).....	8, 37, 38
R.C. 3517.153(B).....	8, 9
R.C. 3517.153(D)	9, 45
R.C. 3517.155(A)(1)	9
R.C. 3517.155(D)(1)	6
R.C. 3517.155(D)(2)	9
R.C. 3517.155(E).....	38
R.C. 3517.156(A).....	8
R.C. 3517.156(B)(1)	8
R.C. 3517.156(C).....	8
R.C. 3517.156(C)(2)	8
R.C. 3517.157(A).....	37
R.C. 3517.157(B)(1)	45, 58
R.C. 3517.157(D)	9, 45
R.C. 3517.992(V).....	9
RULES	
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-02(B)	9
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-06(B)(1).....	8, 58
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-09(C)	8
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-10(D)(1).....	8
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-11(B)(2).....	9
Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-11(B)(3)(a)	9, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13B C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal
Practice & Procedure § 3532.5 (3d ed. 2008) 22
